67.5% of Villata Partecipazioni. For more information concerning the Villata Acquisition, See

“Description of the Issuer––Recent Developments”.

The following tables show the pro forma adjustments made in order to present the main potential

effects of the Villata Acquisition on the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as of 30 June 2017, the consolidated income statement of the Group for the six months ended

30 June 2017 and the consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December

2016. For further details, See ''Annex A  Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

Information''.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2017

Esselunga

historical

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

(in € thousands)

Villata

Partecipazioni

reclassified

historical

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

Villata

Partecipazioni

Acquisition

Intercompany

elimination
Offering

Note A Note B Note C Note D Note E Total

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,166,075 1,039,776 - - - 4,205,851

Investment property 183,920 - - - - 183,920

Goodwill 6,586 - - - - 6,586

Intangible assets 161,189 - - - - 161,189

Investments measured using

the equity method
646,794 - (646,794) - - -

Investments in other

companies
196 - - - - 196

Deferred tax assets 69,378 - - - - 69,378

Other receivables and other

non-current assets
119,476 35 (40,000) - - 79,511

Total non-current assets 4,353,614 1,039,811 (686,794) - - 4,706,631

Current assets

Closing inventories 416,526 - - - - 416,526

Trade receivables 341,401 13,730 - (13,944) - 341,187

Current tax receivables 1,582 - - - - 1,582

Other receivables and other

current assets
59,390 1,896 - - - 61,286

Cash and cash equivalents 284,079 34,405 (65,894) - 76,382 328,972

Total current assets 1,102,978 50,031 (65,894) (13,944) 76,382 1,149,553

Assets held for sale 6,614 - - - - 6,614

   62

TOTAL ASSETS 5,463,206 1,089,842 (752,688) (13,944) 76,382 5,862,798

SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

Share capital 100,000 48,000 (48,000) - - 100,000

Share premium reserve 164,510 - - - - 164,510

Other reserves 49,269 141,829 (141,829) - (7,000) 42,269

Retained earnings 2,359,555 784,466 (1,096,005) - (6,248) 2,041,768

Equity attributable to owners

of the parent
2,673,334 974,295 (1,285,834) - (13,248) 2,348,547

Equity attributable to non-

controlling interests
- - 316,646 - - 316,646

Total Shareholders' equity 2,673,334 974,295 (969,188) - (13,248) 2,665,193

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial payables 1,060,127 30,059 216,500 - 88,614 1,395,300

Employee severance

indemnities (TFR) and other

staff-related provisions

107,345 98 - - - 107,443

Deferred tax liabilities - 73,196 - - 2,272 75,468

Provisions for risks and

charges
29,270 10 - - - 29,280

Deferred revenue for prize-

giving promotions
70,330 - - - - 70,330

Other payables and other non-

current liabilities
164 15 - - - 179

Total non-current liabilities 1,267,236 103,378 216,500 - 90,886 1,678,000

Current liabilities

Current financial payables 29,138 2,334 - - - 31,472

Trade payables 1,177,408 8,719 - (13,944) - 1,172,183

Deferred revenue for prize-

giving promotions
42,605 - - - - 42,605

Current tax payables 19,555 690 - - (1,256) 18,989

Other payables and other

current liabilities
253,930 426 - - - 254,356

Total current liabilities 1,522,636 12,169 - (13,944) (1,256) 1,519,605

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY

5,463,206 1,089,842 (752,688) (13,944) 76,382 5,862,798

-

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2017

Esselunga

historical

consolidate

d income

statement

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

consolidate

d income

statement

(in €

thousands)

Villata

Partecipazio

ni

reclassified

historical

consolidated

income

statement

Villata

Partecipazioni

Acquisition

Intercompany

elimination
Offering

Note A Note B Note C Note D Note E Total

Total sales 3,809,563 50,090 - (50,090) - 3,809,563

Other sales

adjustments (74,473) - - - - (74,473)

   63

Net revenue 3,735,090 50,090 - (50,090) - 3,735,090

Other

revenues and

income and

promotional

activities 651,036 6,793 - (7,200) - 650,629

Costs for

goods and raw

materials (3,195,537) (3,923) - 3,923 - (3,195,537)

Costs for

services (378,227) (3,402) - 53,065 - (328,564)

Personnel

costs (462,675) (812) - - - (463,487)

Amortisation

and

depreciation (106,266) (17,058) - - - (123,324)

Provisions and

write-downs (345) - - - - (345)

Other

operating

costs (26,437) (4,253) - 67 - (30,623)

Operating

profit 216,639 27,435 - (235) - 243,839

Share of net

profit of

investments

accounted for

using the

equity method 183 - (183) - - -

Finance

income 144 14 - - - 158

Finance

expense (7,529) (924) - - (8,222) (16,675)

Profit before

taxes 209,437 26,525 (183) (235) (8,222) 227,322

Income taxes (63,143) (8,092) - 66 1,973 (69,196)

Net profit for

the period 146,294 18,433 (183) (169) (6,249) 158,126

Net profit for

the period

attributable to

owners of the

parent 146,294 18,433

(6,174)

(114)

(6,249) 152,190

Net profit

(loss) for the

period

attributable to

non-

controlling

interests - - 5,991

(55) - 5,936

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016

Esselunga

historical

consolidated

income

statement

Pro Forma Adjustments

 Pro Forma

consolidated

income

statement

(4)

(in € thousands)

Villata

Partecipazioni

reclassified

historical

consolidated

income

statement

Villata

Partecipazioni

Acquisition

Intercompany

elimination
Offering

Note A Note B Note C Note D Note E  Total

Total sales 7,540,009 100,384 - (100,384) - 7,540,009

Other sales adjustments (32,270) - - - - (32,270)

   64

Net revenue 7,507,739 100,384 - (100,384) - 7,507,739

Other revenues and income

and promotional activities 1,180,674 33,665 - (33,529) - 1,180,810

Costs for goods and raw

materials (6,277,094) (26,208) - 26,208 - (6,277,094)

Costs for services (756,607) (7,483) - 106,133 - (657,957)

Personnel costs (944,049) (2,258) - - - (946,307)

Amortisation and

depreciation (198,622) (34,092) - - - (232,714)

Provisions and write-downs (56,412) (10) - - - (56,422)

Other operating costs (50,270) (8,459) - - - (58,729)

Operating profit 405,359 55,539 - (1,572) - 459,326

Finance income 842 48 - - - 890

Finance expense (16,640) (1,985) - - (16,967) (35,592)

Profit before taxes 389,561 53,602 - (1,572) (16,967) 424,624

Income taxes (127,298) (17,603) - 494 4,666 (139,741)

Net profit for the year 262,263 35,999 - (1,078) (12,301) 284,883

Net profit for the year

attributable to owners of the

parent 262,263 35,999 (11,700) (728) (12,301) 273,534

Net profit (loss) for the year

attributable to non-

controlling interests - - 11,700 (350) - 11,349

Other pro forma information for the year ended 31 December 2016

Esselunga

historical

consolidated

information

Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

consolidated

financial

information

for the year

ended 31

December

2016 (4)
(in € millions)

Villata

Partecipazioni

reclassified

historical

consolidated

financial

information

Villata

Partecipazioni

Acquisition

Intercompany

elimination
Offering

   Net profit for the period 262.3 36.0 - (1.1) (12.3) 284.9

Income tax expense 127.3 17.6 - (0.5) (4.7) 139.7

Finance expense 16.6 2.0 - - 17.0 35.6

Finance income (0.8) n.s. - - - (0.8)

Share of income from

investments measured using

the equity method

- - -

- -

Amortisation and depreciation 198.6 34.1 - - - 232.7

Write-downs of non-current

assets (1)
57.1 - - - - 57.1

Capital gains on disposal of

non-current assets (2)
(1.7) - - - - (1.7)

Capital losses on disposal of

non-current assets (3)
2.1 - - - - 2.1

EBITDA 661.5 89.7 - (1.6) - 749.6

(1) Included in the income statement line-item “Provisions and write-downs”.

(2) Included in the income statement line-item “Other revenues and income and promotional activities”.

(3) Included in the income statement line-item “Other operating costs”.

   65

(4) Pro forma EBITDA consist of the Issuer consolidated EBITDA, as defined above, adjusted to give pro forma effects to

the Transactions.

Other pro forma information for the six months ended 30 June 2017

Esselunga

historical

consolidated

information

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

consolidated

financial

information

(4)

(in € millions)

Villata

Partecipazioni

reclassified

historical

consolidated

financial

information

Villata

Partecipazioni

Acquisition

Intercompany

elimination
Offering

Unaudited

Net profit for the

period
146.3 18.4 (0.2) (0.2) (6.2) 158.1

Income tax expense 63.1 8.1

(0.1) (2.0) 69.1

Finance expense 7.5 0.9

- 8.2 16.6

Finance income (0.1) n.s.

- (0.1)

Share of income

from investments

measured using the

equity method

(0.2) - 0.2

- -

Amortisation and

depreciation
106.3 17.1 - - - 123.4

Write-downs of

non-current assets

(1)

0.1 - - - - 0.1

Capital gains on

disposal of non-

current assets (2)

(7.1) - - - - (7.1)

Capital losses on

disposal of non-

current assets (3)

1.4 - - - - 1.4

EBITDA 317.3 44.5 - (0.3) - 361.5

(1) Included in the income statement line-item “Provisions and write-downs”.

(2) Included in the income statement line-item “Other revenues and income and promotional activities”.

(3) Included in the income statement line-item “Other operating costs”.
(4) Pro forma EBITDA consist of the Issuer consolidated EBITDA, as defined above, adjusted to give pro forma effects to

the Transactions.

   66

DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER

Overview

Esselunga S.p.A., (the "Issuer" or "Esselunga") is the parent company of the Esselunga group (the

"Group") and is the leading food retailer in Italy in terms of revenues in the year 2015 (Source:

[…]

Current financial payables 29,138 2,334 - - - 31,472

Trade payables 1,177,408 8,719 - (13,944) - 1,172,183

Deferred revenue for prize-

giving promotions
42,605 - - - - 42,605

Current tax payables 19,555 690 - - (1,256) 18,989

Other payables and other

current liabilities
253,930 426 - - - 254,356

Total current liabilities 1,522,636 12,169 - (13,944) (1,256) 1,519,605

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY

5,463,206 1,089,842 (752,688) (13,944) 76,382 5,862,798

-

A-10

3.2 Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2017

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments made in order to present the main potential

effects of the Transactions on the consolidated income statement of the Group for the six months

ended 30 June 2017.

Esselunga

historical

consolidated

income

statement

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

consolidated

income

statement

(In thousands of

Euro)

Villata

Partecipazio

ni

reclassified

historical

consolidated

income

statement

Villata

Partecipaz

ioni

Acquisitio

n

Intercompany

elimination
Offering

Note A Note B Note C Note D Note E Total

Total sales 3,809,563 50,090 - (50,090) - 3,809,563

Other sales

adjustments (74,473) - - - - (74,473)

Net revenue 3,735,090 50,090 - (50,090) - 3,735,090

Other revenues and

income and

promotional

activities 651,036 6,793 - (7,200) - 650,629

Costs for goods

and raw materials (3,195,537) (3,923) - 3,923 - (3,195,537)

Costs for services (378,227) (3,402) - 53,065 - (328,564)

Personnel costs (462,675) (812) - - - (463,487)

Amortisation and

depreciation (106,266) (17,058) - - - (123,324)

Provisions and

write-downs (345) - - - - (345)

Other operating

costs (26,437) (4,253) - 67 - (30,623)

Operating profit 216,639 27,435 - (235) - 243,839

Share of net profit

of investments

accounted for

using the equity

method 183 - (183) - - -

Finance income 144 14 - - - 158

Finance expense (7,529) (924) - - (8,222) (16,675)

Profit before

taxes 209,437 26,525 (183) (235) (8,222) 227,322

Income taxes (63,143) (8,092) - 66 1,973 (69,196)

Net profit for the

period 146,294 18,433 (183) (169) (6,249) 158,126

Net profit for the

period attributable

to owners of the

parent 146,294 18,433

(6,174)

(114)

(6,249) 152,190

Net profit (loss)

for the period

attributable to non-

controlling

interests - - 5,991

(55) - 5,936

A-11

3.3 Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments made in order to present the main potential

effects of the Transactions on the consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2016.

Esselunga

historical

consolidated

income

statement

Pro Forma Adjustments

 Pro Forma

consolidated

income

statement

(In thousands of Euro)

Villata

Partecipazioni

reclassified

historical

consolidated

income

statement

Villata

Partecipazioni

Acquisition

Intercompany

elimination
Offering

Note A Note B Note C Note D Note E  Total

Total sales 7,540,009 100,384 - (100,384) - 7,540,009

Other sales adjustments (32,270) - - - - (32,270)

Net revenue 7,507,739 100,384 - (100,384) - 7,507,739

Other revenues and income

and promotional activities 1,180,674 33,665 - (33,529) - 1,180,810

Costs for goods and raw

materials (6,277,094) (26,208) - 26,208 - (6,277,094)

Costs for services (756,607) (7,483) - 106,133 - (657,957)

Personnel costs (944,049) (2,258) - - - (946,307)

Amortisation and

depreciation (198,622) (34,092) - - - (232,714)

Provisions and write-downs (56,412) (10) - - - (56,422)

Other operating costs (50,270) (8,459) - - - (58,729)

Operating profit 405,359 55,539 - (1,572) - 459,326

Finance income 842 48 - - - 890

Finance expense (16,640) (1,985) - - (16,967) (35,592)

Profit before taxes 389,561 53,602 - (1,572) (16,967) 424,624

Income taxes (127,298) (17,603) - 494 4,666 (139,741)

Net profit for the year 262,263 35,999 - (1,078) (12,301) 284,883

Net profit for the year

attributable to owners of the

parent 262,263 35,999 (11,700) (728) (12,301) 273,534

Net profit (loss) for the year

attributable to non-

controlling interests - - 11,700 (350) - 11,349

A-12

4. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION

4.1 Basis of preparation

The accounting principles used for the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Financial Information are those derived from the Esselunga 2016 Consolidated Financial Statements

and, in particular, the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union.

In view of the different presentation and/or classification of certain items in Villata Partecipazioni’s

[…]

particular, for the sole purpose of the preparation of this Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

A-14

Information, the aggregate principal amount of the Notes has been estimated, based on the best

information available at the time this Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information was

prepared, to be €1,000 million, including the 2023 Notes and the 2027 Notes as described above.  The

transaction costs related to the issue of the Notes have been estimated, based on the best information

available at the time this Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information was prepared, to

be €16.5 million.

The net proceeds from the Notes amounting to €976.4 million will be used to fully repay the Existing

Term Facility Agreement. The unamortized fees related to the Existing Term Facility Agreement,

equal to €5.2 million as of 30 June 2017, gross of the related tax effect of €1.3 million (determined

applying the 24.0% tax rate related to general Italian corporate income taxation “IRES”), are recorded

in net equity.

The pro-forma adjustment on "Cash and cash equivalents" has been determined as follows:

   (In thousands of Euro, except bond issue price) 2023 Notes 2027 Notes Total

Principal amount 500,000 500,000 1,000,000

Bond issue price 99.281% 99.289% n.a.

Proceeds net of issue discount 496,405 496,445 992,850

Transaction costs  (4,734) (11,734) (16,468)

Net Cash proceeds of the Notes  491,671 484,711 976,382

Repayment of the Existing Term Facility

(900,000)

Pro-forma adjustment on "Cash and cash equivalents"

76,382

4.2.2 Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2017

Note A – Esselunga historical consolidated income statement

This column includes the interim condensed consolidated income statement of Esselunga for the six

months ended 30 June 2017 as derived from the Unaudited Esselunga June 2017 Interim Condensed

Consolidated Financial Statements.

Note B – Villata Partecipazioni historical income statement

This column includes the interim condensed consolidated income statement of Villata Partecipazioni